oot A B o N
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE

PUBLIC WATERS OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

Notice is hereby given that
Elk Bend Mutual Water Com-
pany, Box 525, Twin Falls, Ida-
ho, has on January 26, 1970,
| submitted Application No. T75-

\'700‘] to appropriate the public |

| waters of a ground water |

source. The proposed use is for
domestic purposes from Janu-
ary 1 to December 31.

The application proposes a
maximum diversion and appro-
priation of 0.3 cubic feet per
second of water to be diverted
by well, pump, motor, and tank
within two points in Lot 9, Sec.
0 TEs NG R, 21 E, BM., in
Lemhi County, and is to be used
within the Lot 1 Sec. 15; Lots 8§,
9, 11, 12, 13, and SE%SE% Sec.
10, T. 18 N.,'R. 21 E,, BM.

Any permit issued pursuant to
this application will be subject
to ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS
and subject to the CONTROL
OF A STATE WATERMASTER.
| Any protest against this appli-
cation must be filed with the
Idaho Department of Reclama-
tion on or before March 2, 1970.

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
State Reclamation
Engineer

Published in The Recorder-
| Herald on February 12th and
| February 19th, 1970.
| 2-12-2tc

Atfidavit

STATE OF IDAHO}
County of Lemhi 58

of Publication

R g »n T
JERRY G. P “‘D N being first duly sworn, deposes

and says thm he is one of 1he prmters {pubhsl‘er) of the RECORDER HERALD,
a newspaper published weekly at Salmon, Lemhi County, Idcho, and of general
circulation therein,

TOR |
\J., !

IATE

. a true
printed copy of which is attached to the margin hereof, has been and was correct-

ly printed and published in the regular and entire issue of every number of said

newspaper and not in any supplement thereof or thereto for ... tWQ
consecutive issues, commencing with the issue dated e=12 , 19’20
)
and ending with the issue dated L"'lg ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ; 19?O
7
| A / /4/
- -
et /"4 AR A8 %0
Subscribed ond sworn to before me, this ... l?th
Fel o ymr 7
dayof . reorwary 1910
;]

Al f {.’/I’. 9—(14/{/9,.51
Notcry Publlc for the Stat%jof Idaho
Residing at Salmon, Idaho

Publication Fee § 948l






WELL WITHOUT VALID PERMIT - (For follow-up)

|

‘M. PENN PHILLIPS LANDS

velopment program

Inc.,

THE IDAHO STATESMAN, Boise, Tuesday, December 23, 1969
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Azusa, Calif., is undert

aking a land de-
for homesite construction 21 miles south of Salmon

at left,

i
a model
and construction on a building incorporating a six-unit motel,

home near the river, a motel unit just arrived for installation,

service station

along the Salmon River and U.S. Highway 93. This view of the area shows the and small store. The development is part of 1,200 acres the firm is subdividing
highway in the foreground with an office and residence for the superintendent for sale,
sl % y Tl * k * * Kk *
. . » . L]
Firm Develops Site on Salmon as Colony for Californians

SALMON — A California
land company is developing
some 1,200 acres along the
Salmon River for sale — pri-
marily to Southern Califor-
nians — as home-site lots.

M. Penn Phillips, Inc.,
Azusa, Calif., is building a
six-unit motel, combination
store-service station, trailer
park, laundry facilities and
shower, in addition to even-

tual platting of some 1,200
home-site lots, according to
Mel Brown, company second
vice president.

Brown, who is superinten-
dent of the development pro-
gram, said a sales program is
planned to start within 30
days in the Southern Califor-
nia area.

He reported 254 lots have
been platted and recorded for
the first of four units planned.
Lots will range from 50 X 100
feet up to six acres, selling
from $1,590 to $3,900.

Brown said the company —
which has undertaken devel-
opments at Eurp, Calif. on the

Colorado River; Hesperia,

Calif.; Klamath Falls, Ore.;
and Christmas Valley, near
Bend — has received approv-
al of its sales program from
the California Real Estate
Commission.

“We have to have approval
in California to sell land out-
of-state,” he explained. “They
inspect what we have done
and what we haven’t finished,
such as the water line, We
have to put up a bond for pro-
tection of the California
buyer.”

The home-site lots will be

"

sold “‘chiefly off the map” in
California, Brown said. The
company plans to fly its sales-
men to the site to acquaint
them with what they will be
selling.

Septic plants and leach
fields will dispose of sewage,
he said. The septic tanks re-
portedly will be placed 100
feet from any well and at
least 100 feet from the Salmon
River. This is required by law
in California but not in Idaho,
Brown said, adding that the
company is following recom-
mendations of the Lemhi

County Commission and Idaho
Department of Health.

A 16-inch well has been
drilled 31 feet deep on the
site, with a volume test to be
run on the well to determine
how much water is available,
he said. He expects the well
to provide water for more
than half the proposed devel-
opment.

Some 3% miles of roads
have been installed, Brown
said. The 1,200-acre site is on
the former Corbett ranch
land.
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO
IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 75-7009

)
) ORDER OF REINSTATEMENT
IN THE NAME OF ELK BEND MUTUAL WATER CO. g

WHEREAS, on January 26, 1970, the E1k Bend Mutual Water Company filed
with the Department of Water Resources an application for permit to appropriate
0.30 cubic feet per second of groundwater to be diverted within Lot 9, Sec. 10,
Twp. 18N, Rge. 21E, B.M., Lemhi County, to be used for domestic purposes; and,

WHEREAS, on March 13, 1970, the Department approved said application
and issued Permit No. 75-7009 with the condition that proof of construction of

works and application for water to beneficial use be submitted to the Department
on or before March 1, 1975; and,

WHEREAS, on March 6, 1975, the Department extended the time within which
to submit proof of beneficial use of water to March 1, 1978; and,

WHEREAS, on December 30, 1977, the Department notified the permit holder
by certified mail that proof of beneficial use was due and instructed the permit

holder as to the steps to be taken to make said proof; and,

WHEREAS, on March 14, 1978, the Department notified the permit holder
that Permit No. 75-7009 had lapsed for failure to submit the required proof; and,
WHEREAS, Section 42-218a of the Idaho Code provides that a permit may

be reinstated upon a showing of reasonable cause within 60 days from the date of
the notice of lapsing; and,

WHEREAS, the permit holder has provided a reasonable showing as to why

said permit should be reinstated by submitting proof of beneficial use of water on
May 12, 1978;

IT 1S, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that Permit No. 75-7009 be REINSTATED
and the priority advanced to April 8, 1970.

Dated thisg#_ ay of May, 1978.

A Ml Salrn

L. GLEN SAXTON !
Chief, Operations Bureau




> STATE OF 1DANO ﬁ3 _J
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

g 19
APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OI' TIME FLt 8 T

Ospartmient of Waler Resources

STATE OF IDAHO
SS.

County of Lemhi

ELK BEND MUTUAL WATER COMPANY of P.0. Box 789, Sélmon,
Idaho 83467, being first duly sworn, upon his oath deposes
and says: |

That hé is the holder, or the duly authorized agent of the
holder, of Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State
of Idaho No. 75-7009.

That under the terms and conditions of said permit, work
thereunder was required to be cohpleted on or before March 1,
1978. |

That he has heretofore performed the following work des-
cribed under said permit: Construction of water mains, pressure-
tanks, well and pump system.

“““That he is unable to completé the rémainder of the work
within the requlred tlme for the following reasons, to-wit:

The management of the Elk Bend Mutual Water Company is

in the process of being transferred from the Penn Phillips

- Properties, Inc. offices in California to the homeowners

at Elk Bend and that additional time is neccesary to ob-

tain verification of the reports.
Whérefore, he asks that the Department of Water Resources extend
the time for the completion of obligations under said permit to

-

Chairman, Elk Bend Mutual Water Company

March 1, 1983,

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN To before me this é_ day of Figyuary, 1978.

Yool Cidee £

Notary Public for State of Idaho
Residing at Salmon, Idaho Qé;)
Commission expires: 10/78. §§Q§

%
ACTION OF ?HHE;F Dlé‘.Pera1£1}l1(})E}Ti]\IST BBrFe WATER RESOURCES @

I, BOBBY D. FLEENNR . , Direetor of the Idaho Department of Water
Resoures, hereby DENY this extension of time request on Permit No. 75-7009
pursuant to Section 42-204, Idaho Code which states that a permit holder may only
be aranted one extension of time.

Witness my hand this i3 day of February , 1978.

biome o Cnief, Operations Bureau
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
OF THE

STATE OF TDAHO

"IN THE MATTER OF EXTENDING THE PROOY¥ DUE
. DATE IN<CONNECTION WITH PERMIT NO. 75~7009 ORDER

dn the name of ELK BEND MUTUAL WATER CO.

NHﬁREAs; on January 26, 1970, Elk Bend Mutual Water Co. applied to the
Departmenplpf Water Resources (formerly the Department of Water Administration) fof
alpgfmit to.appropriafe .3 cubic feet per second of groundwater withinm Let 9, Sec.
10,'T§p.i18N, Rge., 21E, B.M., Lemhi County, to be used for domestic-pufposes;-and;

s WHEREAS, on March 13, 1970, thé Departmeﬁt approved said applicatibn and
issued Permit No{775—7009_with the conditlon that proof of construction of ﬁorks
and'épplication_of_water to beneficial use be submitted to the Depa;tmant-pn or
before March 1, 1975; and,

| : WHEREAS, on March 3, 1975, the Department received a request for an extenf"
' siqn of tiﬁe for said permit; and, |
| WHEREAS, it appears that under the circumstances the permit holder has -
been proqeeding with reasonable diligence and.has given good cause for delay;‘and,
_'IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the time withiﬁ which to submit
proof of beneficial use of water undef Permit No. 75-7009 be extended to March 1,

'21978Jf

: Dated'thigﬁ day of March, 1975.

ZTH DUNN, Administratox
Operations Divisdion

. BDF:JG

Hehos



» «
Identification No. ;7‘5‘:,7@ O/q

Application No.

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Idaho

(TYPE OR PRINT IN INK) PR@V}ED

. Name of applicant __Elk Bend Mutual Water Co.

post office address__B0X 525, Twin Falls, Idaho %3301
. Source of water supply__Subterranean which is a tributary of
. a. Location of point of diversion is__L.ot 9 Wixaf W of Section 10 Township_18 North
Range 21 E.gm. Lembhi County; additional points of diversion if any:

There will be two wells within Lot 9

b. If water is not consumed, it will be discharged into at a point in Y4

of Va of Section Township Range B.M

. Water will be used for the following purposes:
Amount s 3 ¢fs o Domestic  pyrpose from_January 1y, December 3kpoth dates inclusive)

(cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount for purpose from to (both dates inclusive)
{cfs or acre-feet per annum)

Amount for purpose from fo {both dates inclusive)
(¢fs or acre-feet per annum}

. Total quantity to be appropriated:

a. . 3 cubic feet per second and/or

b. acre feet per annum.

. Proposed diverting works:

1 .
a. Description of ditches, flumes, pumps, headgates, etc. 73 horsepower electric motor and pump,

1150 gallon tank with a Hydropneumatic add-air tank control system. § inch main

line distribution system

b. Height of storage dam_________feet, active reservoir capacity acre feet; total reservoir
capacity acre feet, materials used in storage dam:
Period of year during which storage will occur to inclusive.
[Mo. Day) ' {Mo. Day}

c. Proposed well diameter is___ 18 inches; proposed depth of well is_ 40 feet
. a. Time required for the completion of the works and application of the water to the proposed beneficial use
] 5 years,

b. Estimated construction cost is $_-

. Description of proposed uses:
8. If water s not for irrigation: Lot 1, Section 15, Lots 8, 9, 11, 12, 13 and SE SEj
{1) Give the place of use of water: et ¥ of Section 10 Township_18 North
Range 21 Esm.

(2) Amount of power to be generated:___ hpunder___________ feet of head.

(3} List number of each kind of livestock to be watered

{4) Name of municipality to be served : , or number of families to be

supplied with domestic water_561_lots |

(5} if water is to be used for other purposes describe: fire protection

09
2577



b. 1f water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below:

£

NE/4 NWy SWia SEVa

TWP. RANGE SEC. TOTALS
NEVs | NWa| SWla| SEVa ) MEVs |[NWI4| SWi4( SEVe | NEVG | NWVa| SWVa| SEVa | NEVa | NWVs| SWVa| SEVa

Total number of acres to be irrigated

¢. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes

9. a. Who owns the property at the peint of diversion Applicant
b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use__Applicant at time of this application

c. If the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the

applicant ta make this filing

10. Remarks _As each lot in this development is sold, each purchaser will receive one share

of stock in the Elk Bend Mutual Water Companyv. Distribution system includes fire

hydrants within 300 feet of each lot and distribution system adjacent to each lot.




Map of proposed project:
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Received by-£4_ Date 1'—%‘70 Time @+ ©@ dopac—
Preliminary /e k by_L Fee $Z0£g

"... Receipted by’ _ Date SR PP
Publication prepared by Ak Date__of -7 - 20

Published in_/gld—é'—’ - M

;s Publication dates @ — ~#e% + /& - Do
Publication approved %Date F gm0
Priority reduced to__ Reason

Protests filed by:

Copies of protests forwarded by

Hearing held by, Date ,

Recommended fenial by & {\ PR@VE@

ACTION OF STATE RECLAMATION ENGINEER

This is to certify that | have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of
Idaho No. 75=7009 and said application is hereby APPROVED |

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following limirations and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or
before  March 1 ,19_175

¢. Other.__The permit holder shall permanently install and maintain measuring devices

of a type approved by the department as part of the diverting works.

2. Denial of said application is for the following reasons:

Witness my hand this 13th day of March 1970 |

tfion Engineer
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BDEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION

STAFT ANALYSIS

Application No.,  75-7009 Name  Elk Bend Mutual Water Co

Source ground-water

Point of Diversion ILot9, Sec. 10, T, 18 N,, R, 21 E,, B. M., Temhi Connty

Quantity 0.3 c.f.s, Use Domestic Period January 1 - December 31
Quantity Use ‘ ) Period

Quantity Use Period

Well Size 16 Diameter Proposed Depth 40 Feet
Use Domestic use for 361 lots

Date Forwarded2/4/70 Date Returned_Z-/23—70  Received by Dty

RECOMENDATIONS: o ofher cnells  sm  This  Fown -fZ:)Q
Cornol- forsee gua prolloms 07w on « /zc;C
Mﬁ C/boljﬂ/ b;//ér—" ' i ’ _ﬂe X b JL-( Pz (['r é/é
0./, O viloiricia i
7% / pff C’éﬂénﬁée J_L’/f_/;?}“/ s e 9"!‘04114% Ll-'t?/}’_
. o er : A e

Qty. O, 3 Use él,m Period/-/ —~.r2-3/ AF AFA
Qty. Use Period AF AFA
Qty. Use Period AF AFA
ACTION: Approved Denied

Conditions of approval or reason for denial:

Investigation By . Titleéc/é ZA 77

Date 2~ 42 — 70
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DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION

STAFF ANALYSIS

Application No._75-<7009 Name _E1k Bend Mutual Water Co

s

Source Groundwater

Point of Diversion Lot 9, Sec. 10, T. 18N, R, 21E, B.M,, Lemhi County

Quantity .3 Use Domestic Period Jan. 1 - Dec. 11
Quantity Use Period

Quantity Use Period

Well Size 16 Diameter Proposed Depth 40 Feet

Use Domestic use for 361 lots

Date Forwarded 2-4-70 Date Returned == - Received by 42
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Qty. Use Period AF AFA

Qty. Use Period AF AFA

Qtv. Use Perioed AF AFA

ACTION: Approved £~ Denied

Conditions of approval or reason for denial:

ENGINEERING B)M@/ Tl i Sl Lo
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NOTICE OF APFLICATION FOR
JPERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE
PUBLIC WATERS OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO

Notice is hereby given that
Elk Bend Mutual Water Com-
pany, Box 525, Twin Falls, Ida-
ho, has on Januwary 26, 1970,
submitted Application No. 75-
7009 to appropriate the public
waters of a ground water
source. The proposed use is for
| domestiec purposes from Janu-|
ary 1 to December 31.

The application proposes a
‘maximum diversion and appro-
‘priation of 0.3 cubic feet per
second of water to be diverted
by well, pump, motor, and tank
within two points in Lot 9, Sec.
10, T. 18 N, R. 21 E.,, B.M,, in:
Lembi Countv and is to be used"
within the Lot 1 Sec. 15; Lots 8,
9, 11, 12, 13, and SE%SE% See |
10, T. 18 N, R. 21 E,, BM.

- Any permit issued pursuant to!

i this application will be subject
to ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS
and subject to the CONTROL,
OF A STATE WATERMASTER.
Any protest against this apph—‘
cation must be filed with the
Idaho Department of Reclama-
tion on or before March 2, 1970.
R. KEITH HIGGINSON
State Reclamation
Engmeer

Published in The Recorder-'
Herald on February 12th andl
February 1%th, 1970.

2-12-2te
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STATE OF IDAHO% o ~
County of Lemhi 88

Hdavit of Pubhé"éf tion

JERRY G, ROSIN being first duly sworn, deposes

and says that he is one of the printers {publisher} of the RECORDER HERALD,
a newspaper published weekly at Salmon, Lemhi County, Idaho, and of general
circulation therein,

That the . NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE
THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

a true

printed copy of which s attached to the mergin hereof, has heen and was correct-

ly printed and published in the regulor emd entire issue of every number of said

newspaper and not in any supplement thereof or thereto for .. two
consecutive issues, commencing with the issue dated =12 19 10
and ending with the issue dated 2-19 .19 70
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Subzciibe cmd\ swom ‘to before me, this

N :

I e T 0 dayol February

-z E S ' —_ —

SN - -~
A
,',-_:‘-_______ _/"‘*- oo

Vs .
Publication Fee $ 9.8,"1

0Lﬁ ‘



Uisarime, e drasy dpsos ™
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
STATEHOUSE

"BOISE, IDAHQO 83720



Form 204-p STATE OF IDAHO

. .DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES .
B i " COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS
- :--Pe(rnntNo 7577009

‘Name(s) of F’ermlt Holder(s):
Post Office Address : - =; £y
1 : XN Tel.No. 156-2412

O | hereby centify that%@:m.gaﬁ’of divergjon works for the above referenced
permit began on Y8 "‘l‘ \\e! N understand that | must
continue to develop the wa%‘@y tem with due dlllgel'SB to maintain a valid

permit.
O | hereby certify that construction of diverting works on the above referenced

prolgpt 1 v- begu due to thi}wwmg ri’zzen bey nd I my control*;

. v =
*Nate: A financing ditficuity Is ’Zﬁ-‘(’# it
not an acceptable reason. Date Signature of Permit Holder
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HRD&17 WATER RIGHTS PROOF READINGL RePUR . Ulrdu. 23 .
WATER RIGHT NUMBEZR 75-7009 o
re

OWNER LAST NAME - SLK BEND MUTUAL WATER CQ. _// FIRST NAME - ORIG OWNER -
ADDRESS LINE 1 ~ P.0. BOX 78S ADDRESS LINE 2 -
ADDRESS LINE 3 ~ CITY - SALMON STATE - ID ZIP CODE - 83467
SOURCE - GROUNDWATER TRIBUTARY OF - ‘
STAGE - LICENSE STATUS - . PRIORITY - 04-08-1970 COUNTY - LEMHI TOTAL DIV. RATE - 2700 -CFS
TOTAL Div. VOLUME - 3B.40 AFA TRFR/AMEND < WATER DIST. - OLE/CAREY ACT - RIGHT BASIS -
DIVERSION POINT - NESW 10 18N 21E LOT 09 REQIV - 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0 0.0
FROM - 01-01 YO - 12-31 USE - DOMESTIC . USE DIV. RATE - .2700 CFS USE DIV. VOLUME =~ 38.40 AFA
USE - DOMESTIC PLACE OF USE —~ TWN 18N RNG 21E SEC 15 TRACT LOT 61 AC
USE — DOMESTIC  PLACE OF USE -~ TuWN 18N RNG 21E SEC 10 TRACT SESE LOT AC TRALCTY LOT 08 AC

: TRACT LOT 09 AC TRACT LOT 11 AC

TRACT LDT 12 AC TRACTY LOT I3 AC

DECREE NAME = DATE - TOTAL ACRES 0

REMARKS - P/U S5ALMON R, EST,., UNIT 1.

NON IRRIG USE - D/32 UNITS.

GTHER RIGHTS FOR SAME USE - .

PROOF DUE - PERMIT/0ENIED - PROTESTED - HEARING - JLb NO. -
PROOF MADE - FLD EXAM - COND. OF APPROVAL - 01

OIVERSION MEANS -

~

@



Sf.o're of ldaho o %V(/& |
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OFFICE, 450 W. State Street, Boise, 1daho

JOHN V. EVANS Mailing address:
Govemor Statehouse
June 30, 1981 Boise, ldaho 83720
A. KENNETH DUNN (208) 334-4440
Director .

. Salmen River Meadows Mutual Water Co.
Ws. Gladys Loomis
P. 0. Box 2472
Salmon, ID 83467

Dear Ms. Loomis:

In response to your letter of June 27, 1981, I have located two (2} water right
filings in the name of Elk Bend Mutual Water Co, I have enclosed for your infor-
mation a copy of each.

The Department issued water right license 75-7009 in 1979. There is nothing fur-
ther' that needs to be done on this filing. The license is considered "real" pro—
perty and is appurtenant to the land described on the license. There is not a
procedure by which the name can be changed on a license.

Permit 75-7114, also issued in the name of Elk Bend Mutual wWater Co., however, is
different from a license in several respects. A permit is considered "personal”
property and is not considered appurtenant to the place of use in the same re-
gpect as a license. For this reason, permit 75-7114 is, according to Department
records, owned by Elk Bend Mutual Water company. The permit could be assigned by
Elk Bend to another owner, however. The new owner then could submit the proof of
beneficial use for the permit which is due on or before February 1, 1984. Other~
wise, Elk Bend would have to submit the prooE.

If you need an assignment form, our Eastern Regional Office in Idaho Falls (phone
525-7161) would be happy to send you one,

Please feel free to contact me or our regional office if we can be of further as-
sistance to you.

Sincerely,

Sl

L. Glen Saxton
Chief, Operations Bureau

- IGS:ew
Fhclosure

cc: Eastern Region
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Glen Saxton

anaﬂ'-
SRRt ng iy,
222l of Water Resnurcee

Salmon River Meadows
Mutual Water Co.
P.O. Box 2472
Salmon, Id. 83467

June, 27, 1981

Dept. of Water Administration

Statehouse Annex 2
Boise, Idaho 83707

Dear Mr. Saxtcn;

~Wle need information on who

holds the water rights on

Salmon River Meadows and Salmon River Meadows Annex, a
Penn Phillips developed subdivision, located some 27

miles south of the City of

The operaticn of the Water
over to tue owners in 1977
a water permit having been

Could you insiruct us in a
prove up on a wster permit

Salmen con U.5. ©5.

Company was arbitrarily turned
and there is no record of
included in tne transaction.

precedure to secure and
or rignt for this area?

Please send neccessary forms and/or any information you

may have,

We would appreciate promp attention. . We do not want

to loose our water rights,

Sincerely,

i i, N,J‘J'.l .
b f@@&ﬂ@g@ -é Gladys Loomis, Secty./Treas.

JUL % 51988

L b s o s e
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@  WATER RIGHT NUMBER 75-7009 o ' WATER RIGHTS EDIT REPCRT . 10/11/79 PAGE 192
N OWNER LAST NAME = ELK BEND MUTUAL WATER CO, '
N . CITY - TWIN FALLS _ STATE = ID
N SOURCE = GROUNDWATER s : :
® N  STAGE = LICENSE PRIORITY - 04=08-1970 COUNTY - LEWHI TOTAL DIV, RATE = .2700CFS
N POTAL DIV, VOLUME = 38.40 AFA _ .
' N DIVERSLON PUINT = 10 18N 21E LOT 09 .
K N FROM = 01-01 T0 = 12«31 USE = DOMESTIC . ©  USE DIV, RATE = .2700CFS  USE DIV. VOLUME = 38.40 AFA
: N USE -~ DOMESTIC PLACE OF USE = TWN 18BN RNG 21E SEC 10 TRACT SESE
, N  USE = DOMESTIC | PLACE OF USE = TWN 18N RNG 21E SEC 10 LOT 08 ' LOT 09
® ' : LOT 11 LOT 12
N _ - , o o LOT 13 | o
N USE = DOMESTIC . PLACE OF USE = TwN 18N RNG 21E SEC 15 LOT 01
o N  REMARKS = P/U SALMUN R, EST., UN1T 1. '
- N NON IRRIG.USE = D/32 UNITS, R i
é. ’
:;.
®
...
) o . _ _ L e - - . . i
]
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@
K
. .
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@
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IDENT. NO. 115~ 0 OG\[

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER RIGHT
DATA ENTRY LOG

Initials Date Item

Original form entered

Edit Report Correct

Daﬁe Protested

Date of Hearing

Date Approved/Denied

(Proof due date, stage and/or status,
conditions of approval, water district)
Record Verified

Amendment Approved

Extension Approved

Partial Proof

Proof Complete

Field Exam Received

Field Exam Accepted
and changes entered

License Signed

Transfer Approved

— 2~ LTt = A Keypunched by State Office




®
State of Idaho . _
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OFFICE, 373 W. Franklin Street, Boise, Idaho

 JOHN V. EVANS Mailing address:
Governor Statehouse
Boise, Idaho 83720
C. STEPHEN ALLRED (208) 384-2215
Direcror
:
August 28, 1979 -
E14 Bend Mutual Water Company ' A
P.0. Box 789 ' \\‘
Salmon, Idaho 83467 AR
\ N
\
Dear Sirs, :
. ' '.‘ ‘\\
RE: Permit No. 75-7009 '
|
|
, ‘ 1]
Enclosed is a copy of the Water Right License issued on the above referenced \(‘
permit. ' '{
Sin '
//

S

rely, Ci//f:7 .
are e
JAN GROV i
Water Ripiits Supervisor

.
JG: 1r :

. \
~Enclosure _

MICRORS 57



1 |
STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Statehouse
Boise, Idaho 83720
C. Stephen Alired {208) 384-2215

Director

Governor

Auguat 7, 1979

Elk Bend Mutual Water Company
P. 0. Box 789
Salmon, ID 83467

Centlemen:

A representative of this Department made an examination of the works covered by your
Permit No. 7s.7009 ON August 9, 1978 » and has found the following:

Amount of water that can be recognized as beneficially used under

Idaho law: g 327 cfe Source: groundwager

The maximum quantity diverted shall not exceed 45 4 acre feet per
_ year.

Point of diversion: govt. Lot 9, Sec. 10, Twp. 18N, Rge. 21E, B.M.

Beneficial use: pypestic use for 32 units within Govt. Lots 8, 9, 11, 12, \\
and 13, Sec. 10; Govt. Lot 1, Sec. 15; all in Twp. 184, Rge. 21E, B.M, 1N

Priority date established: April 8, 1970 (late proof)

If you do not concur with these findings please contact us within 10 days, otherwise a
water license will be issued as set forth above.

Sincerely, /
. /
/)
o
JAN GROVER : |
Water Rights Supervisor : j

J6/ kw |

ERORED



. DEPA lTMENT OF WATER ADMINIST 7 TION o
'l FIELD REPORT * ~Ante? @

1. Name of permit holder g/k M MM MJ/M&)‘ /7.‘75,
Post office address PO - RW’?K% 5)4/’”% W Phone
Person to contact Wb’fm 6" - #WW Phone 75& "Zil/ ﬂ

2. Source of water supply: Groundwater 3 Surface water [ ]

{name spring, stream, efc.)

Tributary to

3. Water will be used for the following purposes:

amount 130 ks for [MﬁftC) (%l Lﬁ";%)

AFARNuUm {(nature of use)

Period of Use: from IMDI to D%.B{

m -
x o
g 3
{mo.-day) inclusive (mo.-day) g =
sz
Amount ___ c.fs. for g
AF/Annum - (nature of use) &
= *\)
Period of Use: from : 1o L"\
(mo.-day) |chus:ve (mo.-day) R
o (&
Amount _ _c.f.s. for ) %
AF/Annum (nature of use)}
L
Period of Use: from to
(mo.-day) inclusive (mo.-day)
Cther uses:

4, Total amount to be appropriated:

Max Rate of Diversion Lﬁv cubic feet per second and annual volume ___ AFfAnnum.

5.  Location of Point(s) of Diversion: (2_ u,l-@ée«?’) Mf_?
Township_}_gLNfS, Range_iﬂw, B.M., Sedian_o_ﬁ_, Subdivision Vi Va, LW)

County

Township_ NfS, Range___ E/W, B.M., Section . Subdivision Va4 Va,
County

Township__ _N{S, Range_ E/W, B.M.,, Section... .___, Subdivision Va Va,
County

Other Points of Diversions:

Descrip}.ipn of div:rting works; WI/MW “"07%)5”4/?) /3 fwmz

Measuring device required: ves E no [ ]

6. Lands to be irrigated or place of use.

NEVa NW14 SWi4 SEV4
TWP, |RANGE| SEC. TOTALS

NEYa INW/a [SWVa | SEVa | NEVa [NW4 [SW14 | SEVe | NEVG [INWVa |SWVa | SEVa | NEVs INWA | SWis | SEVa

ISN\HE| 15 Lat | one -
/0 Lofs §, 9 71|12, 243 X

o
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i

DATE OF EXAM 3’/ 5]/ 74
o))
nin”

Recommended
Irrigation Requirement %jﬂ) Ac FtfAc
USE - —r
Irrigation Q= c.f.s. V=‘_ﬂ___ AF/Ann. from
Domestic Q= Ic.f.s. V= AFfAnn. from M Mi
Livestock Q=.. _ c.f.s, V=___ AFfAnn. from
Is water co-mingled? yes no )(
Name source: /JW :
twp.. N/S, Rge E/W, B.M., Sec Sub Va Va
County
Exchonge? vyes X '
Ncme source exchanged with: ﬂd)
wp. N/S, Rge. E/W, B.M., Sec. Sub 7\ V4
County
Point of injection: ’)’fjﬁj . :
twp. N/S, Rge EfW, B.M., Sec. Sub Va Va
: County
Point of exchange: ’)J
twp. N/S, Rge E/W, B.M., Sec , Sub Va Va

(ﬁumy

Total Q measured _’XI.’W Method of measurement WW
Total Q recommended __# 2¢ ?\1 "@ Condition %/ﬂ) )

Total V recommended 2/7Z % M)W g ;:/:
Recornmended Amendments: !

P.D.
Place of Use
Other

(f'None i

MEASUREMENT CALCULATION

S
H P .77
(,)z.{5‘3 . )}‘;,/W(g ?lﬂ—’) _.&”/2,17%53_

(M)*L'TDV’U 1) L _

V=10 2 :, M(;yz:,,m/)

Cosiidioa s s perted Yoom 2 2. " ditpwet busisng &g “diendizsingg Fs
o mmﬂ oirre, 5 >, -
SLUP. kel L Weass 45 abser ﬁ'(M
tnsiiii Honds = Opuiling. vm ]‘J: :.E

A .M’ﬂl r LL ﬂ’"" L

o budtlertlt’ m-r""
58 »f’ . fnd’z Aol ) :
REARK % J"S W el gg%& WW "y ‘.

’/ AL A A LT 7 itz A0 . ¢ 7EY € Wiy 2y + TN

fo.? stdividugl ’ itseqs O )

Examiner's Signctunew Date Z:/V/77
Checked by %LM Date

Approved by Date

4

i
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INTRODUCTION

AUTHORIZATION

This survey was authorized by the ETK Bend Mutual Water Company based
upon an agreement dated January 24, 1978. '
¥

PURPOSE

The pyrpose of this survey was to determine if the existing domestic
water system serving the Elk Bend and adjacent subdivision areas had been
constructed in accordance with the approved Health Department plans.  Further,
the survey was to identify any deficiencies between the facilities constructed
and the construction plans. Further, the survey was to identify any deficiencies
between the facilities constructed and the construction p]ans and the estimated

costs of correcting said deficiencies.
LOCATION

The Elk Bend Mutual Water Company has been formed by property owners
within the Salmon River Estates and Salmon River Meadows subdivisions to
operate and maintain the domestic water systems currently existing within

the subdivisjons.

The seryice area for the company consists of the Salmon River Estates -
Elk Bend Unit, Salmon River Estates - Steelhead Bend Un1t Salmon River
Meadows and Salmon River Meadows Annex, all of which are located adjacent to
the Salmon River approximately 20 miles South of Salmon.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We gratefully acknowledge the assistance of personnel from the Penn-
Phillips Gorporation and the Elk Bend Water Users Association in providing
information relating to the system as currently constructed,



ORiGINAL DESIGN FACILITIES

In reviewing the available plans for the originally designed facilities,
the following items were proposed for construction withinl%he individual units:

SALMON RIVER ESTATES-ELK BEND UNIT:
The origina] plans for this area (dated October 1963@ proposed to
construct a ﬁ", 4" and 2" distribution system which would provide service

to all lots within the subdivision. Water supply was tofbe from a single
well Tocated in Lot 2, Block 5. The distribution system was proposed to be
constructed qf either pvc or ac pipe, Class 150.

We were ynable to Tocate any plans relating to the design of the well
and pumping facility proposed on the October 1969 General Layout; however, we
did Tocate a set of plans dated February 1970 entitled "Additional Water Supply
System for Sajmon River Estates-Elk Bend Unit" which proposed to develop a well
utilizing a 20 hp pump and motor pumping directly to the éxstem. It aiso proposed
to utilize a 30 kw EK-15 R Onan Electric Generator as a power source. Al]l
facilities were to be located in a frame building 16' x 11'.

In reviewing the available correspondence regardiﬁg the ET1k Bend Unit 1
facilities we were able to determine the following information:

1. A letter from Newton-Schafer to the Health Department dated January
1970 transmittjng design criteria for the water system.

Supply: 1 well of 120 gpm capacity
Starage: 1150 gallon pressure tank
Fire: Hydrants at 600 foot intervals

2. A tetter from Newton-Schafer to the Health Department dated March
3, 1970 transmitting data for additional water supply station for Elk Bend
with the following items:

Supply: 12" well with a 250 gpm ﬁump

Electrical for pump: From 30 kw generator



3. A letter dated March 6, 1970 from the Hea]th DeEartment to
Newton-Schafer approving the plans for the add1t10na1 water station.

4. A letter dated July 16, 1971 from the Health Denartment to State
of California noting that the water systems for Units 1 & 2 had not been
fully approved due to lack of fire flow capabilities.

5. A copy of the Health Department's sanitary survey which indicates
a provisional approval of the system. “

SALMON RIVER ESTATES -~ UNIT TWO:

The original plans for this area (dated April 28, 1970 with amendment
of May 12, 1970) proposed the construction of a 6" and 4" distribution system
which wouid provide service to all Tots within the divisiod. Water suppTy
was proposed from two (2) wells. Well No. 1 was proposed on Lot 13, Block 1,
Well No. 2 was proposed on Lot 98, Block 1. The . distribution system was proposed
to be either pvc or ac pipe Class 200,

The original plans for Well No. 1 and Pump Station No. 1 (dated April
1970} called for a 7 1/2 hp pump and motor on a 12" well casing which pumped
to a 1150 gallon pressure tank all located within a 15' x 12' frame buiiding.

The original plans for Well No. 2 and Pump'Station No. 2 were identical
to No. 1 plans.

In addition to the distribution and well systems plan we also reviewed
plans for a high lTevel water system to serve Block 6 dated April 1972. These
plans called for a "Sta-rite 8P4E2" submersible pump to be used as-a booster

to provide additional head.

In reviewing the correspondence that we Qere able to locate on Salmon
River Estates Unit 2 (Steelhead Bend) we gathered the fo]]owiqg information:



1. A letter dat@d May 26, 1970 from the Health Department L? Lemhi
County indicating appr%va1 of the distribution system with restriEtions

as noted in letter o# May 14th.-
2. A letter dated May 12, 1970 from Newton-Schafer to the Hedlth
Department 1ndicatiﬁg'%w0 wells would be constructed to provide 180 gpm
capacity. Also, thﬁ 1étter indicated that when. 440 volt 3 phase power was
available a 25 hp pumﬁ and motor. would be installed in each well h1th a
capacity to produce?ESﬁ gpm. Also 15 additional fire hydrants woufd be
installed when the ﬁjre flows were developed. o
| 1
3. A letter da%éa.May 14, 1970 from the Health Department to Newton-Schafer
indicating approval of ‘distribution system plans with comments. {é
.
4. A letter dated March 26, 1973 from Penn-Phillips to State Health
noting the capacity of we11 No. 1 is not sufficient to handle all of' Unit
2 if it reaches ful]Lﬂehs1ty with the statement "We placed a fund %é escrow

to drill and equip an fher well when the demand requires an add1t1odaf supply”.

SALMON RIVER MEADOWS iND SALMON RIVER ANNEX:

Plans which we wérE able to obtain on this system consisted d% two
sheets {Sheet 3 of 4 éﬁd 4 of 4) dated February 1971 and amended Apr1] 2,
1971. Sheet 3 of 4 pﬁoposed the construction of a 16" well with a modified
7 1/2 hp pump pump1ng[to a 1150 gallon pressure tank, all located in. aqls x 11°
frame building. In adHTtIOH the plan also called for an GOnan electric generator
to be installed 0uts1dL Df the building as a source of power for a Targer hp pump
when the demand requ1rbd Wdditional supply.

S
]

Sheet 4 of 4 is a dé%a sheet which indicated that five (5) we]]s bere
proposed for this area; {%ree of which were to be constructed at the ﬁeadows
and two at the Annex. The Meadows' pumps were to be 30 hp each while the Annex
was to have 20 hp units after Idaho Power Company had brought 3 phase ﬁower to
the site. Without the Onih generators, each site was limited in its operatTOn
to 7 1/2 hp units.



. I R . v, .
i

In reviewing the correspondence that we could locate regarding this

area we also obtained the following information:

1. Design approval of the distribution systems was made on October
20, 1971.

2. A letter dated November 19, 1971 from Newton-Schafer to the Health
Department reviewing the design criteria for both units inqicates 2 wells
(2a & 3a) will be required to meet the Annex water demand {95+180=275 gpm).
A storage of 10,000 gallons was to be provided. Control was to be by floats
in the tanks. )

The Meadows called for three (3) wells to be drilled (or more if demand
required). A 20,000 gallon storage would be provided; control was to be through
floats in the tank. This tank was to be located on Lot 33, Block 19 at approxi-
mately elevation 4570.

Unfortunately, we have not found any indication that the well systems
for either unit has been approved by the Health Department, é1th0ugh they
have conducted a sanitary survey on the facility which indicated provisional
approval of the system.



EXISTING FACILITIES AND CONDITIONS

SALMON RIVER ESTATES - UNIT ONE:
The deyelopment area consists of 283 platted lots. There are currently

32 hookups gf which 20 are connected to individual users, The well is 36'
deep and c?sed its entire depth with 16" casing. Two submers1b1e pumps are

placed in Epe 16" casing - a 1/2 hp and 5 hp pump produce 65 gpm max imum Uu1t¥;b¥t>
Lt

fiow. Stor%ge consists of a 500 gallon steel pressure tavk “Well contro] gasﬁggéig
is provided by a pressure switch which turns the pump on at 45 psi and off at ﬁj‘”ﬂggﬁf
70 psi. The' me]] pressure tank and controls are 1ocateﬂ 1n a wooden building %;Ajsz

Tocated on th 2, Block 5.

1

It was poted that the drain line from the pressure tgnk drains back into
the well sumg It was further noted that the e]ectr1ca] smstem lacked nominal
maintenance? i.e. panels without covers, romex connectiops w1th0ut flex conduit

and etc.

Thereqhgve been numerous consumer complaints-about jpadequate water duking
peak use days. Evidently the well cannot produce a sustained yield of 65 gpm
and atr is drawn into the system in about 6 hours of suspgihed use. - Water use’
is therefore in excess of 3 gallons per minute per unit as compared to the
revised orf?jpa1 design rate of approximately .88 gaT]ontpgr minute per unit.

[}

There Was no conformation on the underground faciif;ies; however, district
officials 1nd;cated that the distribution system sizes aqq locations were generally
where they weye supposed to be.They are having probleiiis, however, in the location
of valves tq shut off or isolate sections of the mainline facilities. This has -
been occasioned by county road graders tearing out the vahve boxes. Additionally,
there are no fire hydrants on the system.

SALMON RIVER ESTATES - UNIT TWO - STEELHEAD BEND: .

The deve]opment consists of 281 lots of which 8 are ogcup1ed A single well
is located 1n the development. The well is 40' deep and cased its entire depth’
with 16" casipg. A 5 hp submersible pump produces appro&imﬁtely 65 gpm to a 500
gallon pressure tank. A 4" galvanized pipe leads to the q{stribution system.
Well control js provided by a pressure switch which turns ‘the pump on at 44 psi
and off at 62 psi. The well, controls and pressure tank are located in a wooden

building.



A portion of this development is located above Highway 93 on a hil].
Water is suppljed to 40 Tots in that section of which only 1 is actually
occupied. wa;gf to this upper area is provided by the main wg]l and raised
up the hill by a 1.5 hp submersible booster pump Tocated in g concrete pit
below the hill. A 50 gallon pressure tank is located on the hill to store
water provided by the booster pump.

The concpete pit in which the booster pump facility is located constitutes
a hazard to the life of any person who goes into it. The pig is placed in a
tocation in whjch all of the drainage water from the upper roadway is directed
adjacent to the pit. Holes in the wall of the pit allow wqtgr access to the pit
in such quantities that the sump pump in the pit cannot rem@yé it. Additionally,
the sump pit i5 so shallow that all of the water cannot be rémoved from the pit
floor before .the pump shuts off. Also, the discharge from thﬁ sump is in the
same general ‘Jocations as the holes in the pit walls - thereby causing the
sump pump to york against itself. This condition keeps excess moisture in the
pit at all timés. This fact coupled with the fact that thefa are bare electric
wires exposed at the controls and the breaker box (no covef} and romex used for
the wiring make the potential for electrocution extremely great.

Control of the booster is supposed to be via probe coptrols in the tank
on the hiil wﬁjch will turn the booster on and off. These are not operational-
due to cutting of the control wires at an unknown location, The pump is currentiy
operated by a pressure switch. Maintenance of pressure in the upper tank has
previously beep by a compressor unit; however, this has been‘removed due to

freezing problems.

We were not able to review the actual distribution system; howeQer, the
operators reported that the line sizes and locations were in general agreement
with the plans in those locations where they had occasion to investigate the system.
System operation is limited by the lack of avajlability of valves to shut off
sections of thg system. This has been occasioned by the removal of valve box
cover by road graders as they grade the roads. Also there is only 1 fire hydrant
on the system.



SALMON RIVER MEADOWS:

There are currently 14 hookups on the system 'with a total development
potential Ff 620 units. Water is produced by a 45' welk ﬂnd 5 hp submersible
pump through a 16" casing. Production is believed to be in the range of 265

gpm. Storage is provided by a 500 gallon pressure tank near the well and a
20,000 ga])gn tank on a hill above the development. TWe ﬂarge tank must be
filled by mgnua] switching and rides on the system.

At the present time the operation of the tank causee'prob]ems for some
homes in the vicinity of the tank. If the tank rides on -the system tﬁe homes
have very ng pressure as they are at the same approximqﬁe elevation as the
tank., If tne well pressure is set up to provide adequqte pressures to the
homes then ;he tank overflows. To avoid this problem tq%:¢ank is currently
valved ofﬂjfrmnthe system and is not in use. f“

1

At the present time there appears to be adequate oapac1ty from the well
if there 15 no power failure,

Again} we were not able to review the distribution system; however, the
operators rgported that the line sizes and locations wepe-in general agreement
with plans jn those locations where they had occasion tg'investigate the system.

.

Ma1nte9ance personnel noted to us that they have exper1enced considerable
problems w1th the distribution system throughout this area' The problems have
- all centered around large rocks being incorporated in theibackf111 material placed
around and*adJacent to the distribution pipe. These rocks have been placing
undue pressure on the system which has in turn led to shear1ng of the pipeline
in numerous locations. : ?

| i

System operation is limited by the lack of availability of valves to
shut off sections of the system, This has been occasioned:by the removal of
valve box- covers by road graders as they grade the roads. "Also there are
no fire hyqrants in the system. _‘g

f



SALMON RIVER MEADOWS ANNEX: , _ ‘
There are currently only 2 water services in this area although it has
a potential of 250 units being developed. A single well has been drilled with

an 8" casing. A 5 hp submersible pump is placed at 49'. The capacity of the
well is unknown at this time although it was test pumped at 250 gpm. There is
a 500 gallon pressure tank near the well and a 10,000 gallpn stée] tank located
on a hill above the well. The 10,000 gallon tank must be filled by manual
switching and rides on the system. Operational problems for this area have
been minimal due in part to its limited usage and what appéars to be a better
design for placement of the tank. The failure to have an éutomatic controi

on the tank will cause problems with increasing usage.

As in the other systems, we were not able to inspect the distribution
system; however, past experience in locating has 1ndicate1 they are placed in
about the correct location and are of the correct pipe. Also, all of the valve
boxes and covers have also been pulled by the grading operétions of the roads,
thereby caysing considerable problems in shutting off portions of the distribution
system. As with the Meadows area, maintenance personnel hqve had considerable
problems with improper backfill of the distribution system 'which has in turn
caused numerous breaks where large rocks were bearing directly upon the pipe.



IDENTIFIED DEFICIENCIES - EXISTING FACILITIES VS ORIGINAL DESIGN

Prior to presenting this information we would like to ca]] attention
to a number of considerations which have general app11cab111ty to each of the
four systens jnvestigated.

A. The lack Pf any "as-built" or "record" drawings of the facilities actually
constructed pnpv1des a severe handicap to both the ana1ysks of the facilities
and the da11¥ operation and maintenance of the system.

B. The Tlack pf a "complete" correspondence file on the qu]re project

leaves a lot ;o interpretation as re]ates to original 1ntenp conditions

encountered wﬁ1ch warranted changes and etc. The def1c1eqc1es in the correspondence
file also maﬁes its impossible to determine exactly when apd what items were-

..\\ .

finally apprpved for construction.

C. A1l of the original designs were for basically 100% dqygloped areas and
their requ1re? facilities. At some point there was a obvkggs committment made
to a stage deye]opment program (which is not uncommon in prpjects of this _
nature}. Howﬁver we have been unable to determine e1thep the number of
stages propospd or the timetable for their implementation’ and the designated
responsible ggency for completion of the various stages.
D. The despgﬂ standards by which the original facilities ygre designed ,
(in 1969, 7p'9nd 71} and at least partially approved, hamgzéhanged considerably
in the intefvening years. Items approved then would not geﬂgpprovab1e today.

| " 1
E. The 1te%s listed herein as deficiencies relate to the- gr1g1na1 plans
and subm1tted data. We have not updated the deficiencies to current health
department stqndards since, in theory, if the entire syst@y had been constructed
originally, tqday s standards would not apply.

: Z'



SALMON RIVER - ELKBEND UNIT 1:

This area is deficient in water supply, storage and power facilities.
In addition, the distribution system valves are non-accessible and there

are no fire protection capabilities.

Correction of these items can be accomplished by:

a)
b)

c)
d)

e)

Construction of a new 250 gpm well with a 1150 ga]]on
stgrage tank and a 30 kw generator. ;

Th@ installation of a new 1150 gallon storage tanﬁ at the
ex13t1ng well, (

Th installation of fire hydrants. 0!

The location of all distribution valves and 1nsta]1at1on of
vq]ve boxes, covers and grade.

The preparation of record drawings of the syste%._

SALMON RIVER. ESTATES UNIT 2 (STEELHEAD BEND):

This aﬁea is deficient in water supp]y, storage and control facilities.
|
Also there is limited fire capab111t1es and the system va]ves are not

accessible.

Correct;on to plan design includes:

a)

b}

SALMON RIVER MEADOWS:

The installation of a 1150 gallon pressure tank ﬁnd aisl/e hp
pqmp and motor at the existing well.

The construction of an additional well, storage tank“and pumping
fac911t1es with an approximate capacity of 250 gpm

The upgrading of the hillside booster station.

Ipstaliation of adequate hillside storage.

T“éainsta11ation of fire hydrants.

Thg location of all distribution valves and 1n§§a11at1on of valve
boxes, covers and grade rings. i

The preparation of record drawings of the systqm
X \
i

This @Féa is deficient in supply, storage, controls and power supply.
The distriﬁyﬁion system valves are also nonaccessible anq;fhere are no

fire fightiﬁ? capabilities. ;



Correction to plan design should include:
a) [fonstruction of two (2) additional wells with approximately 120
gpm capacity, storage tanks and generator faclT\t1es
b) Rgp1acement of the existing pressure tank with qn 1150
$a110n tank.
c) Installation of adequate controls to utilize t@e existing 20,000
ga]]on tank.
d) }nstal]at1on of fire hydrants.
e) | Lgpating of all distribution system valves ang installation of valve
'ques and covers and grade rings.
]Qe preparation of record drawings for the sygtem
SALMON RIVER MEADOWS ANNEX:
Th1s¢qrea is deficient in supply, storage, contro]s and power supply.
The d1str]Qut10n system valves are also nonaccessible ﬂnq there are no fire

fighting capab111t1es

Correction to plan design should include:
9ﬁve]0pment of one (1) add1t10na] well with 1Ws;a11at10n of a pump,
cgntro1s and power supply.

b) Rﬁp]acement of the existing pressure tank w1th g new 1150 gallon
k-

c) }qsta]1at1on of a new pump power supply at the §x1st1ng well.

d) lnsta11at1on of a contral system for the ex1st1ng 10,000 galion
tgnk

e) ‘}nsta11at1on of fire hydrants.

f) @ocat1ng of all distribution system valves anﬂ the installation of
VaTve boxes, covers and grade rings.

g} g.ﬂe preparation of record drawings for the sxstém.
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ESTIMATED COSTS

To ggrrect the previously listed deficiencies the following estimated
costs wi]l be incurred (based upon 1978 prices}). ‘

SALMON RIVER ESTATES:
L

a)  New Weli

Drilling, casing & seal 40 L.F. @ $6q $2,400
1150 gallon storage tank (AWWA) ! 4,000
250 gpm pump & motor : 5,000
Controls | 1,000
Piping & valves 2,500
BCOG 5,000
Electrical {misc.) _ 1,000
Generator | 7,000
$27,900
b) Replace Existing Storage Tank
New 1150 gallon AWWA tank 4,000
New piping & valves 1,000
5,000
c) Installation of Fire Hydrants (Exact Number yequired is
Unknown) L
4" hydrant units 15 each @ $600 . 9,000
4" gate valves & boxes 15 each @ 225 3,375
4" pipe 450 L.F. @ 5.00 . 2,250

14,625



d) Location and Adjustment of Valves (exact:number

is unknown)

Locate 30 each @ 50.00 1,500
Valve box & cover 30 each @ 35.00 1,050
Grade Ring 30 each @ 25.00 750
3,300
e) Record Drawings
1 lump sum @ 2,500 2,500
Sub-total $53,325
Contingencies 10% 5,330
Administrative 5% : 2,665
Engrg. 8% 4,265
ESTIMATED TOTAL $65,585
SALMON RIVER ESTATES - UNIT 2:
a) Upgrade Existing Well
) New 1150 gallon pressure tank 4,000
New 7 1/2 hp pump 1,500 '
: 5,500
b) Ne% Well
' Drilling, casing & seal 40 L.F. @ 60 2,400
1150 galion storage tank (AWWA) 4,000
250 gallon pump & motor 5,000
Controls 1,000
Piping & valves 2,500
BCOG . 5,000
Electrical (misc.) 7,000
27,900
c) Upgrade Booster Station ,
. Building modifications 1 L.S. 2,000
Etlectrical Modifications 1 L.S. 1,500
Controls 1 L.5. 5,000
1,500

New Booster 1 L.S.

10,000



d) Hillside Storage 1 Tump sum @

e) Fire Hydrants
4" hydrant unit 15 each @ 600
4" gate valves & boxes 15 each @ 225
4" pipe 450 L.F, @ 5.00

9,000
3,375

7,500

2,250

f) Locatijon and Adjustment of Valves (exact numbey unknown)

Locate 35 each @ 50
Valve Box & Cover 35 each @ 35
Grade Rings 35 each @ 25

g) Record Drawings 1 Tump sum @

Sub-total
Contingencies 10%
Administrative 5%
Engrg. 8%

ESTIMATED TOTAL

SALMON RIVER MEADOWS:

a) Construct two (2) New Wells
Driiling casing & sealing 80 L.F. @ 60
1150 gallon storage tanks AWWA 2 ea. @ 4000
120 gpm pump & motors 2 each @ 3500
Controls 2 @ 1000
Piping & Valves
B1dg. 2 @ 5000
Misc. Elec.
Generators 2 @ 7000

b)  Tapk Replacement
New 1150 AWWA Tank
New piping & valves

1,750
1,225
875

4,800
8,000
7,000
2,000
5,000
10,000
2,000

14,625

3,850

3,500

72,875
7,287
3,644
5,830

$89,636

14,000

4,000
1,000

52,800

5,000



c) - New 20,000 gallon tank controls 2,500
Booster pump for low pressure 2,000
4,500
d) Installation of Fire Hydrants (exact number unknown}
4" hydrant units 25 each @ 600 15,000
4" gate valve & box 25 each @ 225 5,625
4" piping 750 L.F. @ 5.00 3,750
24,375
e) Location and Adjustment of Valves (éxact numbey unknown)
Locate 40 each @ 50 2,000
Valve Box & Cover 40 each @ 35 1,400
Grade Ring 40 each @ 25 1,000
4,400
f)  Regord Drawings 1 L.S. @ 3,500
Sub-total $94,575.00°
Contingencies 10% 9,455.00
Administrative 5% 4,225.00
Engrg. 8% 7,565.00

o $115,820.00

SALMON RIVER MEADOWS ANNEX

a}) Development of additional well

1150 gallon AWWA tank 4,000
Pump & motor ‘ _ 3,500
Controis : 1,000
Piping & Valves 2,500
Building _ 5,000
Elect. 1,000
Generator 7,000

$24,000



d)

f)

Replace Existing Tank
New 1150 gallon AWWA tank
New Piping & Valves

Upgrade Existing Well
~ New pump
New Controls

Generator

New Control for 10,000 Gallon Tank 1 L.S.

Fire Hydrants (exact number required is unknoﬁq)
4" hydrant units 10 each @ 600
4" gate valve & boxes 10 each @ 225
4" pipe 300 L.F. @ 5.00

4,000
1,000

2,500
1,000

6,000
2,250

Location and Adjustment of Valves {exact number is unknown)

Locate 20 each-@ 50
Valve Box & cover 20 each @ 35
Grade Ring 20 each @ 25

Record Drawing 1 Lump Sum

Sub-total .
Contingencies 10%
Administrative 5%
Engrg. 8%

1,000
700
500

5,000

7,000

10,500

2,500

1,500

9,750

2,200

1,500

$55,450

5,545
2.770
4,440

$68,205

TOTAL ALL FOUR SYSTEMS...,......vvvenen. $339,250



May 25, 1978

Re: Permit No. 75-7009

Elk Bend Mutual Water Company
P. 0. Box 789
Salmon, ID 83467

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is an order of Feinstatement. Please note that the priority date has
been advanced to April §, 1970.

We acknowledge receipt of the affidavit submitted as proof of beneficial use for
the above referenced permit. '

Before a license can be issued, a field examination must be made by a representa-
tive of this Department. We cannot tell just when this examination will be made,

but our examiner will try to contact you at the time he makes the examination so
that you may show him the system.

If you have any questions regarding the field examination, please contact our Region-
a” Office in 1daho Falls, Idaho.

Sincerely,

JANICE RENK
Water Rights
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Identification No.
75=-7009

" Permit No.

STATE OF IDAHO R EGEIVE [D)

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
MaY 12 IW&

PROOF OF APPLICATION OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE
‘Wetmfﬂmmﬁf

1. a) Name of Permit Holder Elk Bend Mutual Water Company
b) Post Office Address P.O. Box 789, Salmon, Idaho 83467

2. Permit Number __795~7009
3. Daie of Priority that you are prepared to establisk March 13 1970
4. a) Sourc§ from which water was appropriated Subterranean
b) Location of the point of diversion: __ Lot 9 3 %, Section _ 10
Township‘ 18 North, _,Range 21, East Boise Meridian, Other points of diversion:

5. a) The amount of water and use to which the water has been applied
purposes from January l to December 3 }lCl

Amount .3 cfs for domestic
(cfs and/or acre-feet per annum) (Month-Day) (Month-Day)
Amount for purposes from to incl.
(cfs and/or acre-feet per annum) (Month-Day) “(Month-Day)
Amount for purposes from ' to incl.
(cfs and/or acre-feet per annum) : ~ (Month-Day) (Month-Day)
cfs andfor acre-feet per annum

b) Total amount appropriated .3
¢) Describe how and by whom measurement of rate of flow or amount of storage was made and the qualifications of the

Charles Dahle,—a licensed well driller made the

person making the measurement:

measurement.
6. If the means of diversion and conveyance are owned by someone other than the Permit Holder

a) Give the name or description of the canal, ditch or other works by which the water is conducted to the place of use

b) Describe the agreement or understanding by which you take water from the works

7. a) Briefly describe the works for diverting and conveying the water to the place of use, (if from a subterranean source

give the pump size, motor size, size of well casing, depth of well; if from surface water, give brief description of diversion
Submersible pump with 5 h.p., 13 impellors.

structure and/for canal or ditch)
16" casing; depth--36 feet.
b) Describe the type and size of measuring device which you have installed at your peint of diversion: _- None -

ST

-

¢) Give gel&drﬂlersnme and address and the date the well was completed: _Charles Dahle, P.O. BOX
Salmon, Idaho 83467; well completed in-1970. Lt

5."‘\'

8. If for other than irrigation, describe the beneficial use to which you have applied the water and the place of use
Domestic use for houses and mobile homes

K

Fal

ﬂcﬁgﬁg%’l— n
o '
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9. Irrigation uses: describe the lands irrigated by giving the acreages irrigated within each 40 acre subdivision:

TR T g
' o r e‘ )I! '1‘4,¥

[t

T R | SEC. NEY) Nwl SW SE% TOTAL
l NEY:s NWYe SWla SEVs | NEYa NWY SWi SEVY NEY NWY SWYa SEV| NEYW: NWY SWia SEW

Total number of acres irrigated

10. Remarks: Plans are bing made to have the Ellsworth Engineering firm of Idaho Falls,
Idaho, take water measurements. The measurements will be made within the
TEXT CHifLly (S0) dayse '

The above information is a true statement of the extent to which the above numbered permit has been developed.

{Date)

State of W
County of Oj%?/é/

On this __ 47 — day of Lﬁ?ﬂ,{j _ ., 19 ﬁf?/, personally appeared before me

the signer(s) of the above instrument, who duly acld\owle?@ to me that he (she) (they) executed the same.

R ' Notary Puzhc teSldlllg a NP

o -
o) My comyission expires ’/,Af ////7'/
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STATE OF IDAHO -
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Cecil D. Andrus Statehouse
Governor Boise, 1daho 83720
R. Keith Higginson ) i (208) 384-2215
Director

March 14, 1978

Elk Bend Mutual Water Co.
P. 0. Box 789
Salmon, Idaho 83467

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that under the provisions of Section 42-218a of the

Idaho Code, Permit No.75-7009 has lapsed since you have not notified us that
you have completed the project by the date required on your permit. You were
provided forms for that purpose in our notice to you dated December 30, 1977,

Your permit cannot be reinstated unless you submit the proof of beneficial
use affidavit, enclosed, or show other reasonable cause why the permit should
be reinstated within 60 days from the date of this lapse notice.




February 17, 1978

Reé Permit No. 75-700 Ll e
~Elk Bend Mutua] Water Co.. I

C Mr. James C. Herndon _ e s e
_Attorney =~ R e

- P. 0. Box 789 - . )
,Salmon Idaho 83467

‘Dear Mr. Herndon' afw; o “*“Jéf; ¥’ fi“nf -i; f__f}} e .
Pursuant: to your letter dated February 15, 1978 ‘please- find enclosed a copy
of a Tetter from John R. Coleman dated February 28, 1975 requesting an L
extension of time. Also enc]osed is a copy of an Order extendjng the proof
due date to March T, 1978 . Qu e TS . , .

As 1nd1cated 1n a Tetter dated February 13. 1978, from Bobby D. Fieenor,'
1 suggest ‘that the "Proof of Beneficial Use form" be completed and returned
to avoid a loss of the permit. Note that the proof mgst be submitted by ETk
Beirdl Mutual Water Company or the permit could be assigned.to a new party -
by Elk Bend Mutual Water Company and then the new owner could submit proof

1f you have further questions regarding thfs matter, p1ease cuntact this off1ce.° '

‘Sincere1y, -

L. GLEN SAXTON L o
Chief, Operations Bureau o

 LGS:ifr L
CEnel.



o @ REGEIVE]

LAW COFFICES OF FEB 16 1978
JAMES C.HERNDON
HERNDON HOTEL BLOCK Departmeni of Waler Resources

P.O.BOX 789

J.CHARLES HERNDOCN [lan-1966] SALMON,IDAHO 83467 TELEPHONE 75865-2412

ARea CopE 208

February 15, 1878

State of Idaho

Department of Water Resources
Statehouse

Boise, Idaho 83720

QVM/

A

Attention: Bobby D. Fleenor = yd
Chief, Operations Bureau '

Re: Elk Bend Mutual-Water Company
Permit No< 75-7009

."_J_,_._-/

Dear Bobby:

We would appreciate an explanation as to why we
cannot receive an extension as set forth in the regu-
lations. We are rather short of records in this office
regarding the Elk Bend Mutual Water Company. Perhaps
the present extension request was a second request?

There are no new owners. As we understand it, the
well was drilled by the Elk Bend Mutual Water Company
but under different management. If another extension
was requested and approved at a prior time, please
send us a copy of it.

Very truly yours,

NN

JAMES C. IHERNDON
JCH/ 1sm




o

~ February 13, 1978

5 ‘”fRe{ Permit No. 75?7009*_"vva-f $|32f1f'f__:f

Elk Bend Mutua] water Company1 B

~ Saimon, Idaho 18346?7J_?“

P. Q0. Box 789

7_'Gentlemen

: He regret that an additional extension of time cannot be granted under Idaho

‘statutes. - We do suggest, however, that the. *"Proof of beneficial use .form"
be completed and returned.to avoid-a Toss of this permit and then the transfer

" .to the.new owners could be made. A proof of beneficia] use fonn 1s enc1osed

- for this purpose.';

’L S1ncere1y._

BOBBY- D FLEENOR

_Chief Operations Bureau 'e.'

- BDF:jfr

“Encls. -
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December 30, 1977 CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Permit No. 75-7009

E1k Bend Mutual Water Co.

c¢/o John R, Coleman

Parry, Robertson, Daly & Larson
P. 0. Box 525

Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

Gentlemen:

One of the conditions of approval of your water Permit No. 75-7009 (see last
page of your approved permit) was that evidence of the extent of development be sub-

- mitted as proof of application of water to beneficial use to this office on or before

March 1, 1978 . Enclosed is an affidavit form which must be used to sub-

AT

mit the required proof of beneficial use.

If you have not fully completed your project, and you have not previously received an
extension of time, you may request an extension of time provided the delay is for rea-
sonable cause as indicated in Section 42-204, Tdaho Code, amended. If you have been
prevented from proceeding by a govermmental agency or by litigation, more than one
extension of time can be granted.

Either the beneficial use affidavit or a request for an extension of time must be re-
‘ceived by this Department on or before the above mentioned date, otherwise the permit

will lapse and be of no further force or effect.

C. STEPHEN ALLRED
Director

CSA:jfr

Enc: Proof affidavit



March 7, 1975.

Re: Permit No. 75-7009

. ! . - - .
L 1|F1k Bend Mutual Water Co.
\>Z/B/o John R. Coleman- ' '
Parry,. Robertson, Daly & Larson .
- P, 0. Box 525

D Twin Falls, ID 83301

J' Gentlemeﬁ'

Enclosed 18 an Ordeér which extende the proof due date in connection with the above
referenced permit. - :

‘The thmandthin vhich to Submit proof of beneficial use of water has been extended

Sincerely,

' D.‘Derlene,Reich
Water Rights Supervisox

DDR:JG
: Enclqsure‘
. '.ﬁnm' 7
FE @J”Jw'- . -
S .
IMJJJA #



- RECEIVE])

l’ARRY, ROBERTSON, DALY & LARSON AR 3 -
LAWYERS MAR 1975 ,J/'/
R. P. PARRY THE IDAHO FIRST NATIOMAL BANK BUILDING fD
T. M. ROBERTSON P.O. BOX 528 epartment of Water Resources
JOHN H, DALY (1813-1988}
BERT LARBON TWIN FALLS, IDAHO 83301 TELEPHONE
C, G, MCINTYRE (208) 733.3722
JOHN R. COLEMAN
THOMAS G. KELBON ’ OUR FILE NUMBER
o A AoaHOLY February 28, 1975
FRED D. DECKER 1”7723—3

ROBERT C. PAINE

Mr. R. Keith Higginson

Director

Department of Water Administration
Southern District Office
Statehouse - Annex 2

Boise, Idaho 83707

Re: Water Permit No. 75-7009
Elk Bend Mutual Water Company

Dear Keith:

I have just completed getting the information current
on the above designated permit from our clients and have
been informed by them that they are not operating to
capacity as yet by reason of the fact that the subdivision
which the well will serve has not been completely occupied.
.We, therefore, would like to apply for an extension of time
to put on our final proof in this matter for another three
years if at all possible.

The application as you will note from your files is
for water to be used for domestic purposes in a summer home
subdivision in Lemhi County, Idaho. The system is presently
being operated for the benefit of those people who have moved
upon the project but the project has not been sufficiently
poprulated as yet to require the use of the water system to
its capacity and we anticipate that there will be at least
another three years involved before the system will be to its
capacity and we can make final proof in accordance with the
full extent of our permit.

If you need any further information concerning this
matter, please feel free to contact me. Please consider this
letter as an application for an additional three year period
within which to submit the proof of beneficial use.

Sincerely yours,

/ i . -dHﬁ R. COLEMAN

JRC:sh
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

T e T T

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS
Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in the space bslow.

o Complete items 1 and 2 on reverse side.
«. Moisten gummed ends and attach to back of article. -

R T

RETURN
- TO
.. @
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
) STATEHOUSE

BGISE, IDAHO 83720

PENALTY FOR :RWATE
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@ SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2.
d your address in the "RETURN TO' space on
reverse.

€461 "AON ‘TIBE W04 Sd

1. The following service is requested {check one).
[] Show to whom and date delivered............ 15¢
[} Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢

] DELIVER ONLY TO ADDRESSEE and
show to whom and date delivered..._...._.__ 65¢

[ DELIVER ONLY TO ADDRESSEE and

show to whom, date, and address of

delivery .. S 85¢
2. ARTICLE A# SED TO:
ﬁ“g "’h
3, ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: o
REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED NO¥ |  INSURED NO.

L39S |

(Always obtain signature of addresses or agent)

1 have received the article deseribed above.
SIGNATURE .

ATE, ﬂE}:IVth /{ ¥ POSTMARK
A A R -
F I8 ~ | .
X > - _

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: | T

L

—EtERK'S
INITIALS

ﬁ_ © # GPO: 1974 O - 527-803
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December 31, 1974 CERTTFIED MAIL |

Re: Permit No. 75-T7009

Elk Bend Mutual Water Co.
Box 526
Twin Falls, KHaho 83301

Gentlemen;

One of the conditions of approval of your water Permit No. 76-7009 (see last
page of your approved permit) was that evidence of the extent of .development be sub—
mitted as Eroof of application of water to beneficial use to this office on or before

March 1975 . Enclogsed is an affidavit form which must be used to sub-
mit the required proof of beneficial use. ‘

If you have not fully completed your project, and you have not previously received an
extension of time, you may request an extension of time provided the delay 1s for rea-
sonable cause as indicated in Section 42-204, Idaho Code, amended. 1If you have been
prevented from proceeding by a governmental agency or by litigation, more than one
extension of time can be granted.

Either the beneficial use affidavit or a request for an extension of time must be re-
ceived by this Department on or before the above mentioned date, otherwise the permit
will lapse and be of mno further force or effect.

Ly,
l\"i

O foi 44/”%**

R.“KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

RKH: jg 3
Enc: Proof affidavit

\‘ Lu ‘\_,\_)Ll UFLW Ib'—J

o



March 17, 1970

Re: Permit No. 75-7009

Elk Bend Mutual Water Co.
Box 525
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

(Gzentlemen:

We.enclose a copy of your approved application for permit 75-7009
in which we direct your attention to the limitations and conditions as given
on the fourth page under approval of the State Feclamation Engineer.

~

Very truly yours,

C. Stephen Allred, ¥EmigtantDeputy
State Reclamaticn Engineer

CSA:kh

Enclosures: Copy of permit
Receipt No. 4110 for $10
2 informational letters

P.S. Be sure to note that a special condition requiring you to install and
maintaln a measuring device at your point of diversion has been placed on

our permit., We are enclosing a letter describing different types of measuring
devices accepted by this office.

cc. Parry, Robertson, Daly & Larson
Attn: John R, Coleman
P.0O. Box 526
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301




l R. KEITH HIGGINSCN
DON SAMUELSON State Reclamation Engineer

GOVERNOR

STATE OF IDAHO

DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
STATEHOUSE — ANNEX 2
BOISE, 1DAHQO 83707

March 3, 1970

Re: Application for Permit No. 75-7009 - Elk Bend Mutual Water Co.

Recorder-Herald
Box 310
Salmoy, Idaho 83467

Gentlemen:

Would you please submit an affidavit of publication and a
certified bill in connection with the above referenced item(s).
The legal notice was to be published in your paper on February 12

and 19, 1970.

As the above permit application cannot be aprroved until
we are in receipt of the affidavit, it is important that we re-
ceive it as soon as possible.

May we please have your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Donald W. McEldowney
Appropriation Examiner
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February 4, 1970

Re: Application for Permit MNo. 75-7009 - Elk Bend Mutual Water Co.

Recorder-Herald
Box 310
Salmon, Idaho 83467

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find a legal notice which we wish to have published once
a week for two consecutive weekly issues of your newspaper. We have inserted
the publication dates allowing ample time for you to submit us a galley proof
for review before publication.

After sending us a galley proof, proceed with the publication on the dates
we have inserted assuming the notice is correct. If we have any corrections,
we will notify you before the first publication date. If you cannot publish the
notice on the proposed dates, please contact us immediately.

An affidavit of publication must be submitted to the Department of Recla-
mation along with the publication bill. In order to receive payment, the
following certification must appear on the bill:

-

I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct,
that the amount claimed 1s legally due, after allowing all just
credits, and that no part of the same has been paid.
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(Signature of the claimant)

Very truly yours,

Donzald W, McEldowaey
Appropriation Examiner

DWM:DR
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Notice is hereby given that

JIdaho, has on _Japuary 26, 1970
submitted Application No. 75-7009 to appropriate the public waters of

a ground water source .

The proposed suoasoanex

The application proposes a maximum diversion and appropriation of 0,3

cubic feet per second xaskecfest of water to be diverted by

_well, pump, motor, and tank within jhex__two points in Lot 9,
Seec, 10, T, 18 N,, R, 21 E,, B.M,, in Lemhi County,

and 1is to be used within the Lot 1 Seec. 15: Lots 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, and SE&SE%

Sec. 10, T, 18 N., R, 21 E., B.M.,

Any permit issued pursuant to this application will be subject to ALL PRIOR
WATER RIGHTS and subject to the CONTROL OF A STATE WATERMASTER. Any protest
against this application must be filed with the Idaho Department of Reclamation on

or before March 2, 1970

R. KEITH HIGGINSON

State Reclamation Engineer

Published in the Recorder-Herald
on __ February 12th and February 19th. 1979 .

.
G



® @ REFFITET

IR EN Lo {1
PARRY, ROBERTSON, DALY & LARSON
LAWYERS Departmey! zF Reclamatiog
R. P. PARRY

T.- M. ROBERTSON FIDELITY BANK BUILDING
JOHN H. DALY {I913-1968)
BERT LARSOR

P. Q. BCX 525

C.G. MCINTYRE TWIN FALLS, IDAHO 83301 TELEPHONE
JOMN R, COLEMAN (208) 733-3722
THOMAS G. NELSON

JOHN A ROSHOLT

FRED D. DECKER

ROBERT C.PAINE January 23, 1970

Hon. R. Keith Higginson
State Reclamation Engineer
State House Annex #2
Boise, Idaho 83702

Dear Keith:

With regard to our client, Elk Bend Mutual Water
Company, I am enclosing herewith a signed application for a
permit, together with our check payable to your order in the
amount of $10, 00 and a two page map of the proposed project.

The system described in this application will be used
strictly for domestic purposes and will serve some 361 lots in
Lemhi County. Those lots being shown on the enclosed map.
By reason of the amount of water involved and the number of
lots involved, the California real estate board has required that
an application be filed in this matter in order for the developer
to advertise the lots for sale in California.

If you have any questions concerning this matter or if
additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Fncerely yours,

JRC:sn

Enc.



PARRY, ROBERTSON, DALY & LARSON
FALLS, IDAHO 8230l

TV

FPAYEE: DETACH THIS STATEMENT BEFORE DEP?ING CHECK

* DATE

INVOICE NO.

DESCRIPTION

GRO

AMOUNT

DEDUCTIONS

NET AMOUNT

"'.

1/23/70

110--

Elk Bend Mutual Water Company,

filing application

$10. 00
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- (For follow-up)

- THE IDAHO STATESMAN, _w&.mn_ Tuesday, December 23, 1969

Salmon River

PAGE 21

Takes Form Along

M. PENN PHILLIPS LANDS, Inc., Azusa, Calif., is undertaking a land de-
velopment program for homesite consiruction 21 miles south of Salmon

along the Salmon River and U.S. Highway 93, This view of the area shows the
highway in the foreground with an office and residence for the superintendent .
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at left, a model home near the river, a motel unit just arrived for instailation,
and construction on a building incorporating a six-unit motel, service station
and small store. The development is part of 1,200 acres the firm is subdividing

for sale. ’

* * * _ * * %

Californians

&
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LL WITHOUT VALID PERMIT
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Firm Develops Site on

SALMON — A, California
land company is developing
some 1,200 acres along the
Salmoh River for sale — pri-
| marilty to Southern Califor-
nians — as home-site lots.

M. Penn Phillips, Inc.,
Azusa, Calif., is building' a
six-unit motel, combination

store-service station, - trailer
park, laundry facilities and
shower, in addition to even-
tual platting of some 1,200
home-site lots, according to
‘Mel Brown, COmpany Secon

v

Brown, who is superinten-

dent of the development pro-

gram, said a sales program is
planned to start within 30
days in the Southern Califor-

nia area,

He reported 254 lots have

been platted and recorded for

the first of four units planned.
Lots will range from 50 X 100
feet up to six acres, selling
from $1,590 to $3,900.

Brown said the company —
which has undertaken devel-
opmenis at Eurp, Calif..on the

Colorado River; Hesperia,

Salmon as Colony for

Calif.; Klamath Falls, Ore:;
and Christmas Valley, near
Bend — has received approv-
al of its sales program. from
the California Real Estate
Commission,

“We have to have approval

in California to sell land out-
of-state,”” he explained. “They
inspect what we have done
and what we haven’t finished,
such- as the water line, We
have to put up a bond for pro-
tection of the California

.ccvaw.:

The home-site lots will be

E2]

sold ‘‘chigfly off the map’ in
California, Brown said.. The
company plans to fly its sales-
men to the site to acquaint
them with what they will .be
selling. . .

Septic plants and leach
fields will dispose of sewage,
he said. The septic tanks re-
portedly will be placed 100
feet from any well and at
least 100 feet from the Salmon
River. This is required by law
in California but not in Idaho,
Brown said, adding that the
company is following recom-
mendations of the Lembhi

County Commission and Idaho
Department of Health.

‘A 16-inch well has been
drilled 31 feet deep on the
site, with a volume test to be
run on the well to determine
how much water is available,
he said. He expects the well
to provide water for more
than half the proposed devel-
opment.

Some 314 miles of roads
have been installed, Brown

.gaid. The 1,200-acre site is an

the former Corbett ranch

land.

vice president.




December 23, 1969

{r:h S Re: . Former Corbett Ranch _
— County Assesor .

_City Hall’ :
;Salmon, Idaho 83467

{ . Dear Sir:
~ As we‘have‘cofregpondence'that'must reach the new ownera
of the land formerly owmed by the Corbett Ranch, could you please

inform.us as to the mailing address of the M. Penn Phillips Co.,
_Inc. of Azusa 0311fornia. L

S Any assistance you could give us in this matter would be
. greatly appreciated.

“Very truly yours,

Donald W. McEldowney
Appropriation Examiner
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